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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE - # BEFORE THE
W/S of Oak Drive, 306 ft. S

corner of Magruder Street X ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District _
1st Councilmanic District | * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(106 Oak Drive)
¥ CASE NO. 04-350-A
Anna & Geoffrey Schoenbaum
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Anna and Geoffrey Schoenbaum.
The vanance request is for property located at 106-5 Oak Drive in the Catonsville area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing single-family dwelling to have a side yard
setback of 10 ft. and a sum of side yards of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. and 40 ft.

respectively for an addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly

described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, thé plat to accompany the Petition for Variance,

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the support_ing affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested vartance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
weltare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in prﬁctical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioner.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for tl;e reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this
ci):f_/j day of March, 2004, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing single-family dwelling to have a side yard
setback of 10 ft. and a sum of side yards of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. and 40 ft.
respectively for an addition, be and i1s hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:
1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. H, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition;
i S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Baltimore County
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Zoning Commissioner
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James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidl, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

March 5, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Geoffrey Schoenbaum
106 Oak Drive
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-350-A
Property: 106 Oak Drive

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schoenbaum

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the

.. Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence E. Schmldt

Zoning Commissioner

[LES:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on RecyCled Paper




Petiti& for Admini straive VYariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat __/” 6 041 PrIVE

which is presently zoned ___ K z

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Man_aﬂament. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Caun%}and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | RO > 3.C .\

TO PERANIT AN EXISTING S/vGLE FAr)

PWEL /NG~ To HAVE p S/COE Yk2l SzrRic/ 65 /2
AND B SuM OF SIpey 405 O F jﬁf%‘//\f (IEV OF
THE REQUIRED IS ' AND Y07 prsfrer IV se Y.

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L. ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
requlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
pe?‘ury, that t/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: | Legal Owner]s):
GeoFFREY  SCifo NB3AM

Name - Type or Print Name -;&?iﬂﬁnznt/
Signature ) Signature - o

NNY  ScloENGHA

Address Telephone No. Name - or Print
City State 2ip Code Signature -
Attorney For Petitioner: 18D 6 AL PrIVIE Yd3-Tr2+7%
Add_res’s Telephane No.
| CATONSVILLE M2 zi22y
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

— | Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
_ SAME. A\ APOVE
ompany Name
dredk | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
, £ _ '_
o ity N * State Zip Code City State Zip Code

—— —

. —= . —r I al e e e e o P R L —r——
Jgaring having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
f that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the ZOnIng

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimaore County

ReviewedBy _ (71N  pate_Z [ R [OLf
Estimated Posting Date __ 2 | 'S [O 4 .




Aiﬁda“(! lill Support of Admimétrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the chihg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afhant(s) does/do presently reside at [OL 0'4/“: af / Z &

Address

CATONS VLR MDD 21225
City State

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

We are requesting this variance for the purpose of adding several rooms to our small Sears bungalo house located at 106
Oak Drive. Since buying this home, we have had 2 children and what was once spacious is now crowded. The addition
will free up 2 bedrooms and also pravide a family/playroom for the children.

Qur home is situated in the middie of a iot < 1/3 acre. Constructed before the existing zoning regulations went into effect,
the neighborhood was apparently zoned for ¥ acre lots sometime thereafler. As a result, the setbacks applied to our
property from this DR2 zoning essentially prevent us from adding on either side of our house without this variance. We
could build into the center of the backyard, however that would require removing a beautifut farge tree and aiso destroy
the area where our children will play. We have aiso explored the option of moving 1o a larger home, however we have
been unable to find a suitable property for sale in our price range in the Old Catonsville area in the past 6 months.

For these reasons, we are asking for a variance to build on the south side of our property. We have worked with an
architect to design an addition that is both in keeping with our existing home and the surrounding neighborhood. The
addition wiil match the existing house in design and construction materials. We have also worked hard to minimize the
impact of this addition on the property to our south, owned by Mr Aldo Linv senbart. This includes keeping a >10 ft
setback (consistent with requirements for a DR3.5 zoning appropriate for our size lot) and orienting the addition and
windows such that we will not intrude on his privacy (or vice versa). As his letter attests, we have met these goals well.
wWe hope you will approve our request for this variance. Please don't hesitate to contact me if more information is
required for your decision.

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature | Signature
GErreey  Schoen BAN NNG  ScHoEN AN /N
Name - Type ar Print ame - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

P 2 . 4 .
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this _~ F day of SR b oy i , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally ppeared |
A A ;e 4 / L ,

::',) 111 " Ay £ 4 ;!E?’?f &Y _:«;';_;{‘_ ! 'y re p A2
in, personaiy known or satisfactorily identined to me as suc ant(s).

o . JE— —

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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N Petitio® for Admini straﬂve Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat __ /0 & 4K M’/Vé:____ -

which is presently zoned DK Z_

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Caumz and which is described in the description and ptat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) { Ro?2 .7 . C .\

To FCRMATT A EXISTiH G SV GLE S A an L
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning requlations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IVWWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/iwe are the legal owner{s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

CeoFFREY  Schoe NEYnM

Name - Type or Prnl % .

Signature ) " Signature¥ ) T
NN SciHogE NG

Address Telephone No. Name - or Fnnt 3 : Q

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: - é D bt VAL D! f/é?_ ‘/‘Z’ 13' '; /2 i /A
fes elephone No
| CATONSVILLE MDD _ zi229
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

] Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

) __SAMe AR ARQVE

Company Name

Address Teleghone No. Address Teiephone Np
Ciy - State Zip Code City State Zip Code
e e e e - T T e e T T e - ———rk =.-_"..-.-.—-======-_==ﬂ=...—....—_'= — —_—
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoring

requiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baftimore County

CASE NO. _04 - 350 ~ A Reviewed By CTAn

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 106 Oak Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228
wiesr—
Beginning at a point on the NORFH-side of Oak Drive which is 40’ wide at the distance of 306’ south
of the corner of the nearest improved intersecting street, Magruder Street. which is _£4$ " wide. PAVIN(-
*Being Lot # 23, Block “G”, Seetierr#—_ in the subdivision of “Summit Park” as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book # 5, Folio # 71, containing 13760 square feet. Also known as 106 Oak
Drive and located in the 1% Election District, 1% Councilmanic District.

‘F*zfs*d
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Certificate Of Posting
RE: Case NO.: 0‘7[ 5 59 -4

Petitioner/Developer:

GEJFFELY SCHOENHAUM

Date of Hearing/Closing: é/i / Dfl

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
I .adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certfiy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at [0l OAK DeE

OATONSYiC £ /228

This sign(s) were posted on __ 2 / /3 /0¥
- - " (Month, Day, Year)
| Sincerely,

| VARiARCE |

R O 35 5 (AT =W

|
F
1
-] Er .
... . ¥ :
- W ATl TP B ) ek - A
- < - . - | il
1 el KRR |
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- . all - r 2 - L . - P
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o - ] L ks
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2r3fot
e of Sign"Poster and Date)

ACTIN DECF
(Printed Name)

“\‘__‘__

Soile CASTLESTOLE. DL
(Address) |
. AT, MO 2(237
(City, State,ZipCode’
11O - G52 -G
(Telephone Number)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D’TMENT OF PERMITS AND DElIPPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

o4

Case Numberfﬂﬁ-l%S'O A Address (Ol OAWK D(Z.

Contact Person: __ L \OiD T. Ao X L—E__\( Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 24 3 éoé Posting Date: 2/\5—(04 Closing Date: %{ \ /04

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

E;{i’iioner: This Part of the Forn-l Is fo; the Sign Poster 6nly
y USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
@

Case Number -A Address |0 O AIK O .
Petitioner's Name (2 £OC F:\ZE:'[) SCUCE SAUM Telephone @_@g@-?zz' G4 6
Posting Date: Q\’SZ @; cT VU Closing Date: 5/ \ zofi L
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _ A EXx<ISTHiG S HOGLE TAMILT
OVELLIN G wWiTeH ADDI T o T HANVE A
SIDE(ARD SETRACKK O©F 1o AdD A Sul OF SI1DEYARDPS
OF ZE4S\ D LIV oF TUE REQUIZED IS ASD do

(ZES PE cTTWELY WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

@

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: Od - RSO - /A\

Petitioner: _ (& OFFICE Y SctwE W 544U M
Address or Location: _ )6 O H(_JYLH/E' . CAONS Vi) MO 2225

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ WP@YJ ScAfpgz A B M
Address: /06 of K pr
CATOINS V (el M 22258

Telephone Number: _ Y /0 ~ K67 /S 08

Revised 2/20/98 -~ SCJ
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%altimore County |

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Nimothy M. Kotroco, Director

.
Department of Permits an
Development Management

Devﬂfnpment Pmccssing

Couney Office Building
tI1 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 1, 2004

Geoffrey Schoenbaum

Anna Schoenbaum

106 Oak Drive

Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Schoenbaum:

RE: Case Number:04-350-A. 106 Oak Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 3, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. G2 a:0.0 O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

r
; Prirtec on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 24, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 16, 2004
Item Nos. 342, 343, 344, 345, 346, 34'L
348,350/352, and 353

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoming
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-02-16-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS — 342-354-02242004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM. R. Bruce Seeley /lf%
DATE: March 10, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Iltems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 9, 2004

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning 1tems:

04-342
04-344
04-346
04-352
04-353
04-354

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S:\Deveoord\ZACNC2-9-04 doe




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

%

®

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 23, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management | R E CE I VE D

Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 11l FEB 2 4 2004

cor, ZONING COMMISSIONER

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-350 — Admlmstratwe Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated heremn, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: M M./‘
Section Chief: (A 1.444/

AFK/LL
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Robert L. Fhrlich, Jr., Goverror

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5. Steefe, Lt. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Adminéstrator

h pem to Ercel
Admmlstrettljnlg

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRAHSPOHTATIUN

Date: 2.4 .04

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. =, &7 LTM

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109 |
Towson, Maryland 21204

Pear. Ms. Hart:
k

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
2606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

71l

/ﬂ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engimeering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phore 410.5145.0300 » wwwmarylandroads.com
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January 8, 2004

Anna and Geoffrey Schoenbaum
106 Oak Drive
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Anna and Geotffrevy,

I have examined the detailed plans you gave to me
of the planned expansion to your home at 106 Oak
Drive and do not find any objections on my part.
Therefore, I do not object to the varlance you need
for the construction of the bulilding addition.

The addition is well placed on the South side of
your lot and will minimize any impact on the North
side of my lot.

This neighborhood has been changing from my
generation to the next for some time and I believe

it is very important that that generation have the
ability to adijust their homes as they like for
their comfort.

I am happy to support your request for a varlance
from Baltimore County for this addition.

If I can be of any further assistance in this
matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ldo Linsenbar
108 Oak Drive

Catonsville, M|
2
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December 31, 2003

Anna and Geoffrey Schoenbaum
106 Oak Drive
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Anna and Geoflrey,

This letter is to confirm that we have examined the house plans for your proposed
addition to your house at 106 Oak Drive, and that we do not have any objections to the
proposal or to the variance that will be required for the building.

From the drawings presented to us, it appears that the addition will sit nicely on the lot
and fit well with the existing structure and with the surrounding houses. We do not
believe that the proximity to the edge of your property on the south side (~10 ft) is a
problem. Indeed the care your have taken in designing the addition minimizes any
impact on the property to the south and is likely to increase the value of the surrounding
homes.

As your neighbors directly across the street from your property on the side of the
proposed addition, we are happy to support your request for a vanance from Balfimore
County for this project.

109 Qak Dnive
Catonsville, MD 21228




December 31, 2003

Anna and Geoftrey Schoenbaum
106 Oak Dnve
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Anna and Geoflrey,

This letter is to confirm that we have examined the house plans for your proposed
addition to your house at 106 Qak Drive, and that we do not have any objections to the
proposal or to the variance that will be required for the building.

From the drawings presented to us, it appears that the addition will sit nicely on the lot
and fit well with the existing structure and with the surrounding houses. We do not
believe that the proximity to the edge of your property on the south side (~10 ft) is a
problem. Indeed the care your have taken in designing the addition minimizes any
impact on the property to the south and is likely to increase the value of the surrounding
homes.

As your neighbors across the street from your property, we are happy to support your
request for a variance from Baltimore County for this project.

Sinderely, m
H.f‘ﬁ'*;’ y
/ mCharlie Blanc
105 Oak Drive -

Catonsville, MD 21228

W‘\*‘%?o




December 31, 2003

Anna and Geofirey Schoenbaum
106 Qak Dnive
Catonsville, MDD 21228

Dear Anna and Geoflrey,

This letter is to confirm that I have examined the house plans for your proposed addition
to your house at 106 Oak Drive, and that I do not have any objections to the proposal or
to the vanance that will be required for the building.
From the drawings presented to me, it appears that the addition will sit nicely on the lot
and fit well with the existing structure and with the surrounding houses. I do not believe
that the proximity to the edge of your property on the south side (~10 ft) 1s a problem.
Indeed the care your have taken in designing the addition mimmizes any impact on the
property to the south and is hikely to increase the value of the surrounding homes.

As your neighbor on the north side of your property, I am happy to support your request
for a vartance from Baltimore County for this project.

Sin

Clara Ellis

104 Oak Drive
Catonsville, MD 21228




December 31, 2003

Anna and Geoffrey Schoenbaum
106 Qak Drive
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Anna and Geoffrey,

This letter is to confirm that I have examined the house plans for your proposed addition
to your house at 106 Oak Drive, and that I do not have any objections to the proposal or
to the variance that will-be required for the building,

From the drawings presented to me, it appears that the addition will sit mcely on the lot
and fit well with the existing structure and with the surrounding houses. I do not believe
that the proximity to the edge of your property on the south side (~10 ft) 1s a problem.
Indeed the care your have taken in designing the addition minimizes any impact on the
property to the south and ts likely to increase the value of the surrounding homes.

As your neighbor directly across the street from your property, I am happy to support
your request for a variance from Baltimore County for this project.

Sincerely,
fﬁm""&\
Chuck Christiansen
107 Oak Drive
tonsville, MD 2123

Fas0
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View ot 106 Oak Drive and neighbor to the north.
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February 13, 2004

Geoﬂ'fey Schoenbaum
106 Oak Dr

Catonsville, MD 21228

Lloyd Moxley, Planner

Baltimore County Zoning Review
111 West Chesapeake Ave
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr Moxley,

Thus letter is to confirm our conversation of this afternoon regarding my Administrative
Zoning Petition, Case Number 04-350-A. As we discussed, I recognized that an error
had been made in the language of my Admininstrative Variance Information Sheet and
Dates form and I agreed that it should be changed from:

“To Permit: an existing single family dwelling with addition to have a sideyard setback of
10" and a sum of sideyards of 35° in letu of the required 15’ and 40’ respectively.”

10

“To Permit: an existing single family dwelling with addition to have a sideyard setback of
10’ and a sum of sideyards of 25’ in leiu of the required 15° and 40’ respectively.”

I understand this change reflects what is indicated on the site plan I submitted and will
now be reflected on all documents in the file. In addition I have made the required
-change to the notification sign, which was posted in my front yard today.

ofirey Schoenbaum

443-722-6746




